INGERSOLL RAND COMPANY INC
209 NORTH MAIN STREET – BRYAN, OHIO 43506
 (800) 495-0276  FAX (800) 892-6276 © 2023 CCN 15206188
arozone.com
OPERATOR’S MANUAL PM15X-X-X-AXX
INCLUDING: OPERATION, INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE RELEASED: 1-7-04
REVISED: 2-17-23
(REV: V)

valve block. NOTE: Assemble (140) valve insert with
“dished” side toward (141) valve plate. Assemble (141)
valve plate with part number identification toward (140)
valve insert.
5. Assemble (200) gasket and (233) adapter plate to (135)
valve block. NOTE: Assemble (233) adapter plate with
notched side down.
6. Assemble (132 and 166) gaskets and (176) checks to (101)
center body.
7. Assemble (135) valve block and components to (101) cen-
ter body, securing with (134) screws.
�TORQUE REQUIREMENTS�
NOTE: DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN FASTENERS.
ALL FASTENERS ARE METRIC.
LUBRICATION / SEALANTS
�Apply Lubriplate FML-2 grease to “O” rings, “U” Cups & mating parts.
�Apply PTFE tape to threads at assembly.
A replacement Major Valve Service Assembly is available separately, which includes the following:
637390-1 for models PM15R-X: 105 (4), 107 (2), 111, 132, 135, 136, 137, 138, 139, 140, 141, 166,
176 (2), 200, 233 and 236 (4).
637390-3 for models PM15A-X: 105 (4), 111, 128, 132, 135, 136, 137, 138, 139, 140, 141, 166,
176 (2), 200 and 233.
637390-5 for models PM15S-X: 105 (4), 111, 128, 132, 135, 136, 137, 138, 139, 140, 141, 166,
176 (2), 200 and 233.
�134
135
133
136
107
105
107
�236
Models PM15R-CSS-XXX-AXX
MATERIAL CODE
[A] = Aluminum
[AO] = Alumina Oxide